

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VERMONT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DR. KHALED EL EMAM
AND JANE YAKOWITZ, ESQ.
AS AMICI CURIAE FOR RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL A. POLLARD

Counsel of Record

BRIAN L. HENGESBAUGH

AMY DE LA LAMA

LINDSAY A. PHILIBEN

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

130 E. Randolph Drive

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 861-2786

michael.pollard@bakermckenzie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Petitioner Amici Briefs Ignore The Effectiveness Of HIPAA De-Identification Standards Already In Place	6
B. Petitioner <i>Amici</i> Briefs Cite Situations Involving Re-Identification That Are Irrelevant To This Case	11
C. The Vermont Statute Does Not Advance Any State Interest In Regulating De-Identified Patient Data.....	18
D. The Vermont Statute Is Significantly More Restrictive Than Necessary To Serve Any State Interest In De-Identified Patient Data.....	19
E. The Vermont Statute, If Upheld, Would Open The Door For States To Restrict Many Other Beneficial Uses Of De-Identified Patient Data.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Southern Illinoisan v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 218 Ill. 2d 390 (Ill. 2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Southern Illinoisan v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 349 Ill. App. 3d 431 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 2004)	17
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.3.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320d (2010)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5 (2010)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 (2010)	9, 10
45 C.F.R. § 160	3
45 C.F.R. § 160.404 (2010).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 162	3
45 C.F.R. § 164	3
45 C.F.R. § 164.308 (2010).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.310 (2010).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
45 C.F.R. § 164.312 (2010).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.316 (2010).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.502	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(e)(2)	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.508 (2010).....	13
45 C.F.R. § 164.514	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.514 (a) (2010)	3, 6
45 C.F.R. § 164.514 (b)(1) (2010)	7
45 C.F.R. § 164.514 (b)(2)(i) (2010)	7
45 C.F.R. § 164.514 (b)(2)(ii) (2010)	7
18 VT. STAT. ANN. § 4631 (2010).....	2
18 VT. STAT. ANN. § 4631(d) (2010).....	3
18 VT. STAT. ANN. § 4631(e).....	19
Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-005 (2009).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (2000) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 18, 26, 29, 42 U.S.C.), <i>amended by</i> the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act of 2009, Public Law 111-005 (2009)	3
Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 <i>et. seq.</i> (West, 1998).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HHS.gov, http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/understanding/coveredentities/De-identification/deidentificationagenda.html	7
Deborah Lafky, <i>The Safe Harbor Method of De-Identification</i> <i>ONC Presentation</i> , October 9, 2009, www.ehcca.com/presentations/HIPAAWest4/lafky_2.pdf	9
National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics Report to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Enhanced Protections for Uses of Health Data: A Stewardship Framework for ‘Secondary Uses’ of Electronically Collected and Transmitted Health Data</i> , December 19, 2007, available at http://www.ncvhs.hhs.gov/071221lt.pdf	9
